
WAC 458-20-218  Advertising agencies.  (1) Introduction. This 
rule explains how Washington's business and occupation (B&O) tax, re-
tail sales tax, and use tax is applied to advertising agencies under 
various scenarios.

(a) References to related rules. The department of revenue 
(department) has adopted other rules to which readers may want to re-
fer:

(i) WAC 458-20-102 Reseller permits;
(ii) WAC 458-20-111 Advances and reimbursements;
(iii) WAC 458-20-134 Commercial or industrial use;
(iv) WAC 458-20-136 Manufacturing, processing for hire, fabricat-

ing;
(v) WAC 458-20-141 Duplicating activities and mailing bureaus;
(vi) WAC 458-20-144 Printing industry;
(vii) WAC 458-20-193 Interstate sales of tangible personal prop-

erty;
(viii) WAC 458-20-15503 Digital products; and
(ix) WAC 458-20-19301 Multiple activities tax credits.
(b) Examples. This rule includes a number of examples that iden-

tify a set of facts and then state a conclusion. These examples are 
only a general guide. The tax results of other situations must be de-
termined after a review of all facts and circumstances.

(2) Definitions. The following definitions apply throughout this 
rule:

(a) "Advertising agency" means a business primarily engaged in 
providing advertising services and may be involved in other related 
activities such as the buying, selling, or producing of tangible per-
sonal property for or on behalf of clients, or for the agency to use 
in connection with providing advertising services.

(b) "Advertising services" means all services directly related to 
the creation, preparation, production, or the dissemination of adver-
tisements. Advertising services include layout, art direction, graphic 
design, mechanical preparation, production supervision, placement, and 
rendering advice to a client concerning the best methods of advertis-
ing that client's products or services. Advertising services also in-
clude providing online referrals, search engine marketing and lead 
generation optimization, web campaign planning, the acquisition of ad-
vertising space in various media outlets such as the internet, televi-
sion, radio, newspaper, and magazines, and the monitoring and evalua-
tion of the effectiveness of an advertising campaign.

(3) Business and occupation tax. Generally, advertising agencies 
are subject to business and occupation (B&O) tax on all gross income 
and commissions, including amounts received to pay media outlets, un-
less the amounts are valid advances and reimbursements under WAC 
458-20-111.

(a) Service and other activities. Gross income received by adver-
tising agencies is subject to service and other activities B&O tax on 
the following nonexclusive list of advertising services:

(i) Procuring advertising space or time in a media outlet for a 
client. A media outlet includes, but is not limited to, television and 
radio stations, newspapers, magazines, and websites.

(ii) Consultation, creating advertising campaigns, and graphic 
design services.

(iii) Copy writing, editing, layout, and coordinating of adver-
tising material.

(iv) Receiving commissions for purchasing articles as agents on 
behalf of clients.
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(v) Sales of advertising products that are incidental to the ad-
vertising services rendered, unless the charges are separately itemiz-
ed when invoiced to the client. Refer to (b) of this subsection for 
the taxability of such charges that are separately itemized.

(b) Retailing and wholesaling activities. Advertising agencies 
that sell tangible personal property or provide retail services to the 
end user are subject to retailing B&O tax on their gross proceeds of 
sale. In addition, sales of advertising products that are incidental 
to the advertising services rendered, but that are separately itemized 
when invoiced to the client, are also subject to retailing B&O tax. 
With regard to advertising agencies engaged in wholesaling activities, 
sales for resale are subject to wholesaling B&O tax if the advertising 
agency obtains a reseller permit from the buyer as provided by WAC 
458-20-102.

Example 1. Advertising Agency provides various advertising serv-
ices to its client, Sports Co., including the design of advertising 
campaigns and sales of brochures it purchases from a third-party 
printing company. It charges $100,000 for its design of advertising 
campaigns plus $10,000 for its sales of brochures to Sports Co. The 
price of the brochures is separately stated from the other services 
provided on Sports Co.'s invoice. Because the price of the brochures 
is separately stated, the $10,000 that Advertising Agency receives 
from its sale of brochures to Sports Co. is not subject to the service 
and other activities B&O tax classification. Instead, these sales are 
subject to retailing B&O and retail sales tax. The $100,000 Advertis-
ing Agency receives for its design of advertising campaigns is subject 
to service and other activities B&O tax. Had Advertising Agency not 
separately stated the $10,000 from its sale of brochures on the in-
voice to Sports Co., then the total amount received for the design of 
advertising campaigns and the sale of brochures would be subject to 
service and other activities B&O tax if the sale of the brochures are 
incidental to the advertising services provided.

(c) Manufacturing activities. Advertising agencies that manufac-
ture articles of tangible personal property that are sold or used for 
commercial or industrial use are subject to the manufacturing B&O tax 
classification on the value of these articles. For additional informa-
tion on manufacturing, see WAC 458-20-134 and 458-20-136.

(d) Multiple activities tax credit (MATC). An advertising agency 
that sells the product it manufactures must report under each of the 
appropriate "production" (manufacturing) and "selling" (retailing or 
wholesaling) classifications of the B&O tax. The advertising agency 
may then claim a MATC for the lesser of either the manufacturing B&O 
tax, or the wholesaling and/or retailing B&O tax liability. For addi-
tional information on the MATC, see WAC 458-20-19301.

Example 2. Advertising Agency provides various advertising serv-
ices to its Washington-based client, News Station. It provides News 
Station with new marketing strategies and sells billboards it manufac-
tures. On the invoice, Advertising Agency separately itemizes its 
sales of billboards to News Station and the marketing strategy serv-
ices. Advertising Agency is subject to service and other activities 
B&O tax on amounts it receives from marketing strategy services, manu-
facturing B&O tax on its manufacturing of billboards, and retailing 
B&O tax on its sale of billboards. Advertising Agency must also col-
lect and remit retail sales tax on the sale of billboards. Advertising 
Agency may claim the MATC for the lesser of either its retailing B&O 
tax or manufacturing B&O tax liability.
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(e) Requirements for excluding amounts received when acting as an 
agent for a client. Under WAC 458-20-111, there is an exclusion from 
B&O tax for advances or reimbursements an advertising agency receives 
when the funds are used to pay costs or fees for a client if certain 
conditions are met. An advertising agency must meet all three of the 
following requirements to exclude advances and reimbursements from its 
gross income:

(i) The amounts are reimbursements or advances made to pay obli-
gations of a client;

(ii) The advertising agency is not performing these services, ei-
ther directly or indirectly, through independent contractors; and

(iii) The advertising agency has no liability to pay the client's 
obligations, except as the agent of its clients.

Example 3. Advertising Agency arranges advertising for its cli-
ent, Sports Co., through radio and television broadcasting companies. 
For a total contract amount of $8,000, it provides marketing and 
branding strategies, sales promotions, and is obligated to purchase 
airtime from media outlets on behalf of Sports Co. for television and 
radio commercials. Advertising Agency pays the media outlets $3,000 to 
air the commercials and is responsible for the quality of the commer-
cials to Sports Co., which includes the commercials' video and audio 
quality. In addition, Advertising Agency is liable to the media outlet 
for payment.

Advertising Agency may not deduct the $3,000 payment to the media 
outlets as an advance or reimbursement under WAC 458-20-111 for the 
following reasons:

• It is discharging its own obligations to secure airtime to ful-
fill its advertising services;

• It is liable to Sports Co. for the quality of the services; and
• It is liable to the media outlets for payment.
Advertising Agency failed to meet each of the three requirements 

under WAC 458-20-111 as described in (e) of this subsection. Thus, the 
entire amount of $8,000 is subject to service and other activities B&O 
tax.

Example 4. Same facts as Example 3, except now Advertising Agency 
is only acting as an agent on behalf of Sports Co. to secure airtime 
for a total contract amount of $4,000. Sports Co. is directing and 
controlling Advertising Agency's activities as well as the selection 
of the media. In addition, Advertising Agency is not obligated to pay 
the media outlet and is not responsible for the quality of the serv-
ices. Because Advertising Agency has satisfied the required three ele-
ments as described in (e) of this subsection, it may deduct the $3,000 
payment it makes to the media outlet as an advance and reimbursement 
under WAC 458-20-111. Thus, only the $1,000 is subject to service and 
other activities B&O tax.

(4) Retail sales tax. Retail sales tax applies to all retail 
sales including, but not limited to, the following:

(a) Sales made to an advertising agency. An advertising agency is 
subject to retail sales tax on all purchases of items used or consumed 
in providing advertising services and not resold to clients. Items 
purchased for resale to the client are not subject to retail sales tax 
if the advertising agency provides the seller with a reseller permit 
as provided by WAC 458-20-102.

(b) Sales made to clients. Advertising agencies are required to 
collect retail sales tax from its clients on retail sales made and re-
tail services provided under subsection (3)(b) of this rule.
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(c) Purchases as an agent. Retail sales tax must be paid by ad-
vertising agencies to vendors on retail purchases made by them acting 
as an agent on behalf of clients.

(5) Use tax. Use tax applies on the use of items purchased or 
manufactured to be used by an advertising agency in rendering an ad-
vertising service if retail sales tax has not been paid. Items ac-
quired without payment of retail sales tax and that are resold to cli-
ents, but not separately stated from charges for advertising service, 
are also subject to use tax.
[Statutory Authority: RCW 82.32.300 and 82.01.060(2). WSR 18-03-060, § 
458-20-218, filed 1/10/18, effective 2/10/18. Statutory Authority: RCW 
82.32.300, 82.01.060(2), chapters 82.04, 82.08, 82.12 and 82.32 RCW. 
WSR 10-06-070, § 458-20-218, filed 2/25/10, effective 3/28/10. Statu-
tory Authority: RCW 82.32.300. WSR 83-08-026 (Order ET 83-1), § 
458-20-218, filed 3/30/83; Order ET 70-3, § 458-20-218 (Rule 218), 
filed 5/29/70, effective 7/1/70.]
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